
 

3rd Floor, Limketkai Module-2 BPO & Cyberpark Bldg., Rosario Crescent 
Limketkai Center, Brgy 31, Cagayan de Oro City 
Contact Number: 09565766106 
Email: misamisoriental@psa.gov.ph 

 
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
RFQ No. 048 

 
11 JUNE 2024 
      
 
Name of Establishment: __________________________________________________ 
 
Address: ______________________________________________________________ 
 
Business Permit No.: __________________             TIN: _______________________ 
 
PhilGEPS Registration No. (required): __________________________________________ 
 
The Philippine Statistics Authority – Misamis Oriental, will undertake an Alternative Mode of 
Procurement through Negotiated Procurement – Lease of Real Property and Venue in 
accordance with Section 53.10 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of 
Republic Act No. 9184. Details of the procurement are as follows: 

Name of Project       Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level 
Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS Household Data 
Collection and Geotagging 

Location                within the specified municipalities or cities in Misamis Oriental 
Date of Event July 1-6, 2024 and July 8-13, 2024 
Quantity                   See attached bid form 
Terms of Payment 30 working days upon receipt of Statement of Account and 

must accept send bill policy 
Approved Budget for 
the Contract (ABC)    

Lot 1: One Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Seven 
Hundred Pesos Only (PhP 174,750.00)  
 
Lot 2: One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 126,750.00) 
 
Lot 3: One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Pesos Only 
(PhP 138,000.00) 
 
Lot 4: One Hundred Forty One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 141,750.00) 
 
Lot 5: One Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Pesos Only 
(PhP 100,500.00) 
 
Lot 6: One Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 134,250.00) 
 
Lot 7: Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty Pesos Only (216,750.00) 
 
Lot 8: Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Pesos Only 
(PhP 258,000.00) 



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 2 of 10 

 

 
Lot 9:  Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Pesos Only 
(PhP 258,000.00) 
 
Lot 10:  One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Pesos Only 
(PhP 138,000.00) 
 
Lot 11: One Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 194,250.00) 
 
Lot 12:  One Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 194,250.00) 
 
Lot 13: Two Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 254,250.00) 
 
Lot 14: Two Hundred One Thousand Pesos Only (PhP 
201,000.00) 
 
Lot 15:  One Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred 
Pesos Only (PhP 130,500.00) 
 
Lot 16: One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Pesos 
Only (PhP 123,000.00) 
 
Lot 17: One Hundred Nineteen Thousands Two Hundred 
Fifty Pesos Only (PhP 119,250.00) 
 
Lot 18: Four Hundred Forty Five Thousand Five Hundred 
Pesos Only (445,500.00) 
 
Lot 19: One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Pesos 
Only (PhP 123,000.00) 
 
Lot 20: Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Pesos Only 
(PhP 6,750.00) 
 
Lot 21: Fifteen Thousand Pesos Only (PhP 15,000.00) 
 
Lot 22: Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos 
Only (PhP 17,250.00) 
 
Lot 23: Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos 
Only (PhP 14,250.00) 
 
Lot 24: Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos Only 
(PhP 11,250.00) 
 
Lot 25: Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Pesos Only 
(PhP 19,500.00) 



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 3 of 10 

 

 
We hereby invite all interested suppliers to submit quotations/proposals duly signed by duly 
authorized representatives not later than 14 June 2024, 5:00 PM subject to the Terms and 
Conditions provided in this RFQ. If you haven’t provided the PSA a copy of your 
Mayor’s/Business Permit, Philgeps Registration Number and 2023 Annual Income Tax 
Return, please submit these documents along with your accomplished quotation.  
 
Submit the signed and sealed quotation to the PSA Canvasser or may submit personally to 
the PSA Provincial Office at the address stated below or thru email at 
misamisoriental@psa.gov.ph.  
 
For any clarification, you may contact Mr. Jerwin A. Asiñero at 09770619575. 
 

 
 
  

                                                                               JERWIN A. ASIÑERO 
           TWG Chairperson 

 
Total (all lots): Three Million Five Hundred Fifty Two 
Thousand Pesos Only (PhP 3,552,000.00) 



 
 

Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 

  Page 4 of 10 

 

 

General Terms and Conditions 
 
1. Bidders shall provide correct and accurate information required in this form, Failure to 

use this form will result to disqualification of your bid. 
 

2. Partial bids are allowed. All Goods are grouped in lots listed in the Bid Form. Suppliers 
shall have the option of submitting a proposal on any or all lots and evaluation and 
contract award will be undertaken on a per lot basis. Lots shall not be divided further 
into sub-lots for the purpose of evaluation and contract award.   
 

3. Price quotation, in peso denomination, must be valid for a period of 30 calendar days 
from the date of submission. It shall include all taxes, duties and/or other charges. 
 

4. Quotations exceeding the Approved Budget for the Contract shall be rejected. 
 

5. Late submission of quotation shall not be accepted. 
 

6. Any interlineations, erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or 
initialed by you or any of your duly authorized representative/s. 
 

7. The Table of Rating Factors for Lease of Venue as provided in the IRR of RA 9184 
shall be used in the evaluation of the venue and room accommodation. The passing 
rate is 90 percent. 
 

8. Award of contract shall be made to the supplier with the highest rated bidder compliant 
to the minimum technical specifications and general terms and conditions stated 
herein. 
 

9. In case of two or more bidders are determined highest rated bidders, the PSA shall 
adopt and employ ‘draw lots” as the tie-breaking method to finally determine the single 
winning provider in accordance with GPPB Circular 06-2005. 
 

10. The goods must be delivered according to the requirements specified in this RFQ. 
 

11. Payment shall be prepared through check/Advice to Debit Account (ADA) upon receipt 
of the supplier’s Statement of Account, subject to deduction of applicable taxes. 
 

12. The PSA reserves the right to reject any or all quotations, to declare failure of bidding, 
to reject all quotations/bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected Bidder(s), and to accept only the offer that is most 
advantageous to the Government. 
 

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative:   
 

 

____________________________________________ 

 



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 5 of 10 

 

BID FORM 

 
After having carefully read and accepted the Terms and Conditions. I/We submit our quotation for the 
item/s as follows: 

No. Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
A B C D E F =  DxE G H  

I .  ELIGIBIL ITY REQUIREMENTS  

1 Copy of  Bus iness Permi t  wi th  
Appropr ia te  L ine of  Bus iness  
 
( I f  prov ided wi th  PSA -X,  p lease 
ind icate in  the Remarks por t ion 
and check “Yes”  in  Column G)  

       

2  2023 Annual  Income Tax  Return  
 
( I f  prov ided wi th  PSA -X,  p lease 
ind icate in  the Remarks por t ion 
and check “Yes”  in  Column G)  

       

3  Snip of  Phi lGEPS Regis t ra t ion 
Number  
 
( I f  prov ided wi th  PSA -X,  p lease 
ind icate in  the Remarks por t ion 
and check “Yes”  in  Column G)  

       

I I .TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  
 

I .  Avai labi l i ty         

1  Funct ion room avai lab i l i t y  on             
01-06 Ju ly  2024 (Batch 1)  

       

 Funct ion room avai lab i l i t y  on              
08-12 Ju ly  2024 (Batch 2)  

       

 Lot  1 :  Lugai t  and Naawan  
         49 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  2 :  Mant icao  
         35 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  3 :  In i tao  
         38 pax for  Batch 1   

 
room  

 
1  

     

 Lot  4 :  L iber tad and Gi tagum 
         39 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  5 :  Laguindingan  
         28 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  6 :  Alub i j id  
         37 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  7 :  Ci ty  o f  El  Salvador  
         59 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
2 

     

 Lot  8 :  Opol  
         70 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
2 

     

Instructions: 
1. Accomplish this RFQ correctly and accurately. 
2. Do not alter the contents of this form in any way. 
3. Technical specifications with asterisks(*) are mandatory. Failure to comply with any of the mandatory 

requirements will disqualify your quotation. 
4. Failure to follow these instructions will disqualify the entire quotation. 
5. Failure to use this form will disqualify your quotation. 

6. Please do not leave any blank items. Indicate “0” if item is being offered for free. 



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 6 of 10 

 

No.  Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
 Lot  9 :  Tagoloan  

         70 pax for  Batch 1  
 
room 

 
2 

     

 Lot  10:  Vi l lanueva  
         38 pax for  Batch 1  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  11:  Claver ia  
         53 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  12:  Jasaan  
         53 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  13:  Bal ingasag  
         69 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
2 

     

 Lot  14:  Lagonglong and Salay  
         56 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  15:  Binuangan,  
Sugbongcogon and Kinogui tan  
         35 pax for  Batch 2  

 
 
room 

 
 

1  

     

 Lot  16:  Bal ingoan & Tal i sayan  
         34 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  17:  Medina  
         33 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

 Lot  18:  Ci ty  o f  Gingoog  
         120 pax fo r  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
3 

     

 Lot  19:  Magsaysay  
         34 pax for  Batch 2  

 
room 

 
1 

     

2  Al lowed set -up at  4 -7 PM on                 
30 June 2024 or  07  Ju ly  2024 ,  
whenever appl icable          

       

I I .  Location and Si te Condit ion         

1  Access ib i l i ty         

Near downtown area         

I I I .  Neighborhood Data         

1  Sani ta t ion and heal th  condi t ion         

 Proper waste management  system* 
such as regular  garbage co l lec t ion 
and wi th  Sani tary  Permi t  f rom 
appropr ia te au thor i ty  

       

2  Pol ice and f i re  s ta t ion         

Prox imi ty  to  Pol ice and Fi re  
Stat ions  

       

3  Restaurant         

Prox imi ty  to  restaurants         

4  Bank ing,  Posta l  and Telecom         

Prox imi ty  to  banks,  posta l  and 
te lecommunicat ions serv ice 
prov ider  

       

IV.  Venue         

1  Structura l  Condi t ion  
The foundat ion is  made o f  concrete  
and s t ructura l  s tee l  mater ia ls  or  
combinat ion of  both*  

       

2  Funct ional i ty  o f  funct ion  room         

 Classroom setup         

Room must  no t  have  p i l l ars ,  I f  any,  
p i l lars  must  not  obstruct  
part ic ipants ’  v iew of  s tage and  
pro jector  screen.  

       

Wel l - l ighted and wel l -vent i la ted  
funct ion room 

       



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 7 of 10 

 

No.  Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
Comfortab le  and  wide  space for  a t  
most  50 pax,  space enough to  
implement  phys ica l  d is tanc ing  

       

Wi th  s t rong ( fu l l  ba r  s ignal )  mobi le  
network s ignal  e .g.  Globe/Smart  

       

Free prov is ion of  the fo l lowing:         

Secretar ia t  tab le*  wi th  3  chai rs  pc  1      

Table for  the Tech Booth wi th  
2 chai rs  

pc  1      

Tables for  the pro jectors *  pc  2      

Pro jector  screen ,  b ig  s ize  pc  2      

Microphone uni ts*   pc  4      

Podium pc 1      

Phi l ipp ine f lag and  pole*  pc  1      

Wi th  24-hour  back-up 
generator  set  

       

Waived e lect r ic i ty  charges for  
use of  desktops,  laptops and  
pro jectors .  

       

Wi th  dedicated  in ternet  
connect ion for  a  par t icu lar  
funct ion room (not  shared wi th  
other  funct ion rooms)  

       

Prov is ion of  s t rong  and re l iab le  
f iber*  in ternet  connect ion for  
v ideo conferenc ing.  Spec i fy  
in ternet  speed 20 to  50 mbps  

       

3  Fac i l i t ies         

 Water  supply  and to i le t  
 
Cont inuous water  supply  and 
access ib le  and adequate number 
of  comfor t  rooms*  

       

 E levators  
 
At  least  one (1)  operat ional  
e levator  avai lab le 24/7*  

       

 F i re  escapes and f i re - f ight ing  
equipment  
 
Access ib le  emergency ex i t  and 
a larm, s tandby f i re  ex t inguisher  
and automat ic  spr ink ler *  

       

 In ternet  and  Telecommunicat ions  
 
Avai lab le te lephone and/or  
in ternet  connect ion 24/7  wi th in  the  
premises of  the bui ld ing*  

       

 Audio-v isual  equipment  
 
Audib le /operat ional  sound system 
wi th  s tandby technic ian*  

       

 Audio mixer  mus t  have  
independent  microphone outputs*  

       

4  Other  requi rements         

 Maintenance 
Prov is ion of  jan i tor ia l  and  
maintenance serv ices*  

       



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 8 of 10 

 

No.  Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
 At t ract iveness  

Ambience promotes learn ing*  
       

 Secur i ty  
Adequate secur i ty  serv ices 24/7*  

       

 On ca l l  medica l  personnel  in  case  
of  emergency*  

       

5  Cater ing Serv ices         

 Ju ly  1 -5 (Batch 1)  AM/PM Snacks 
and Lunch 

       

 Ju ly  6  (Batch 1)  AM/PM Snacks 
and Lunch fo r  the Superv isor ’s  
Class  

       

 Ju ly  8 -12 (Batch 2)  AM/PM Snacks 
and Lunch 

       

 Ju ly  13 (Batch 2)  AM/PM Snacks 
and Lunch fo r  the Superv isor ’s  
Class  

       

 Any day f rom July  1 -12 (at  most  3  
days)  AM/PM Snacks and Lunch for  
reserved pax  ( reg ional  and CO 
superv isors ,  i f  there  are any)  

       

 Lot  1 :  Lugai t  and Naawan  
         49 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  233       

  
P h P  1 7 4 , 7 5 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  2 :  Mant icao  
         35 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  169       

  
P h P  1 2 6 , 7 5 0  

A B C  
     

 Lot  3 :  In i tao  
         38 pax for  Batch 1   

packs  184       

  
P h P  1 3 8 , 0 0 0  

A B C  

     

Lot  4 :  L iber tad and Gi tagum  
         39 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  189       
 

P h P  1 4 1 , 7 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  5 :  Laguindingan  
         28 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  134       

  
P h P  1 0 0 , 5 0 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  6 :  Alub i j id  
         37 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  179       

 P h P  1 3 4 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  7 :  Ci ty  o f  El  Salvador  
         59 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  289       

  
P h P  2 1 6 , 7 5 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  8 :  Opol  
         70 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  344       

  
P h P  2 5 8 , 0 0 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  9 :  Tagoloan  
         70 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  344       

  
P h P  2 5 8 , 0 0 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  10:  Vi l lanueva  
         38 pax for  Batch 1  

packs  184       

 P h P  1 3 8 , 0 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  11:  Claver ia  
         53 pax for  Batch 2  

packs  259       

  P h P  1 9 4 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  12:  Jasaan  
         53 pax for  Batch 2  
 

packs  259       

 P h P  1 9 4 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  13:  Bal ingasag  packs  339       



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 9 of 10 

 

No.  Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
          69 pax for  Batch 2  P h P  2 5 4 , 2 5 0  

A B C  
     

 Lot  14:  Lagonglong and Salay  
         56 pax for  Batch 2  
 
 

packs  268       

 P h P  2 0 1 , 0 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  15:  Binuangan,  Sugbongcogon    
           and Kinogui tan  
         35 pax for  Batch 2  

packs  169       

  
P h P  1 3 0 , 5 0 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  16:  Bal ingoan & Tal i sayan  
         34 pax for  Batch 2  

packs  164       

 P h P  1 2 3 , 0 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  17:  Medina  
         33 pax for  Batch 2  

packs  159       

 P h P  1 1 9 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  18:  Ci ty  o f  Gingoog  
         120 pax fo r  Batch 2  

packs  594       

 P h P  4 4 5 , 5 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  19:  Magsaysay  
         34 pax for  Batch 2  

packs   164       

 P h P  1 2 3 , 0 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  20:  Bal ingoan,  Binuangan,  
Kinogui tan,  Sugbongcogon 
and Tal isayan 

          09 pax Superv isors  Class  

packs  9      

 P h P  6 , 7 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  21:  Alub i j id ,  El  Salvador Ci ty  
and Opol  

          20 pax Superv isors  Class  

packs  20       

 P h P  1 5 , 0 0 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  22:  Gingoog Ci ty ,  Magsaysay 
and Medina 

          23 pax Superv isors  Class  

packs  23       

 P h P  1 7 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  23:  Gi tagum, In i tao,  
Laguind ingan,  L iber tad,  
Lugai t ,  Mant icao and 
Naawan 

          19 pax Superv isors  Class  

 
packs  

 
19  

     

  
P h P  1 4 , 2 5 0  

A B C  

     

 Lot  24:  Lagonglong and Salay  
          15 pax Superv isors  Class  

packs  15       

 P h P  1 1 , 2 5 0  
A B C  

     

 Lot  25:  Claver ia ,  Jasaan,  
Tagoloan and Vi l lanueva  

          26 pax Superv isors  Class  

 
packs  

 
26  

     

  
P h P  1 9 , 5 0 0  

A B C  

     

 Snack Meals         

 Wi th  Cold Ju ice/Tea  Dr inks         

 Non-pork         

 Choice of  pastry  p roducts  

(sandwiches,  cakes,  e tc , ) ,  

burger ,  pasta,  or  nat ive F i l ip ino  

food/kakanin  

       

 Lunch Meals         

 Wi th  Soda Dr inks         

 Non-pork         

 Rice        

 3  v iands –  combinat ion of  2  
prote in  d ish ( f ish,  ch icken,  or  
beef) ,  1  type of  noodle or  
vegetable d ish  

       

 Prov is ion of  f lowing dr ink ing water         



Lease of Venue with Meals for the City/Municipal Level Training of the 2024 POPCEN-CBMS 
 

  Page 10 of 10 

 

No.  Technical  Specif ication/s  Unit  Qty 
Offered Price 

Compliance to 
Technical  

Specif icat ions 

 
 

Remarks 

Unit  
Price  

Amount  
 (P lease Check)  

Yes No 
 The number of  pax  is  not  

guaranteed.  This  is  fo r  budgetary  
purposes only .  
 
PSA wi l l  be a l lowed to  f ina l ize the  
guaranteed pax at  least  3  days 
before the event .  
 

       

 PSA wi l l  be a l lowed to  make 
addi t ional  orders  out  o f  the  
reserved pax,  whenever  
necessary .  

       

 B i l l ing should  be based on actual  
expenses incurred.  

       

 TOTAL OFFERED PRICE 
(in words and in figures)  

 
 

 
 
 
Printed Name of authorized representative / Signature:   ___________________________ 
 
Position: ________________________________ 
 
Name of Company:   _______________________ 
 
Address:   _______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Email Address:   __________________________ 
 
Fax No. ________________. Tel No.: ____________    Cellphone No:  _______________ 
 
Date:   __________________ 


